

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

*Snap Inc., Meta Platforms, Inc.,*

Petitioners,

vs.

*Superior Court of San Diego County,*

Respondent,

*Adrian Pina, et al.,*

Real Parties in Interest.

Case No.: S286267

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
Fourth Appellate District, Division 1, Case Nos. D083446, D083475  
San Diego Superior Court, Dept. 21, Case No. SCN429787  
The Honorable Daniel F. Link, Judge Presiding (760) 201-8021

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
TWENTY-THREE LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF REAL  
PARTIES IN INTEREST ADRIAN PINA AND THE PEOPLE.**

Dean Erwin Chemerinsky  
and Professor Rebecca Wexler,  
on the brief.

Chesa Boudin (SBN: 284577)  
Criminal Law & Justice Center  
UC Berkeley School of Law  
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200  
Email: [Chesa@berkeley.edu](mailto:Chesa@berkeley.edu)  
Telephone: 510-664-4551

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

**Twenty-Three Law Professors**

## APPLICATION

### I. IDENTIFICATION OF *AMICI CURIAE*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -----	4
ISSUE PRESENTED -----	10
ARGUMENT-----	10
I. Introduction -----	10
II. California Law Entitles Criminal Defendants to Subpoena Relevant Evidence and Appropriately Balances the Subpoena Power Against Competing Values. -----	12
A. California Law Properly Balances Defense Access and Countervailing Interests in Secrecy. -----	12
B. Construing the SCA as an Absolute Bar on Defense Subpoenas Would Make Meaningful Defense Investigation Impossible in Many Cases. -----	15
III. The SCA is Ambiguously Silent as to its Effect on Criminal Defense Subpoenas, so this Court Should Interpret the SCA to be Consistent with California Law. -----	19
A. The SCA’s Text is Ambiguous.-----	19
B. The Presumption Against Preemption and the <i>St. Regis</i> Clear Statement Rule Both Favor Construing the SCA Narrowly to be Consistent with California Law and to Yield to Good Cause Criminal Defense Subpoenas. -----	26
C. Three Federal Circuits Have Narrowly Construed Similar Statutory Text as Consistent with Judicial Compulsory Process-- -----	38
D. Numerous Federal District Courts Have Narrowly Construed Similar Statutory Text as Consistent with Judicial Compulsory Process. -----	47



E. California Courts Have Narrowly Construed Similar California Statutes as Consistent with Judicial Compulsory Process. -----49

IV. Misconstruing the SCA as Blocking all Subpoenas Would Create an Outlier Privilege for a *Medium* of Communication, Without Regard to the Relationship Between the Communicants or the Sensitivity of their Communications. ----- 51

V. Mr. Pina’s Privilege Law Argument is not Forfeited Because Petitioners put Privilege Law at Issue in the Superior Court, the Court of Appeal, and this Court by Claiming that the SCA Blocks Mr. Pina’s Subpoena. ----- 52

CONCLUSION ----- 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ----- 57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arabian Motors Grp., W.L.L. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (6th Cir. 2019) 775 F. App’x 216-----	38
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 345-----	passim
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> (D.D.C. 2006) 234 F.R.D. 7-----	50
<i>City of Alhambra v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 1118-----	15
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785-----	12, 14
<i>DMV v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 363-----	52, 54
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 910-----	28, 29
<i>Duronslet v. Kamps</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 717-----	56
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Superior Court (“Hunter”)</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1245 -	30, 32
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Superior Court (“Touchstone”)</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 329	12, 54
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 242-----	39
<i>Hassan v. United States</i> (W.D. Wash. Mar. 15, 2006) No. C05-1066C, WL 681038-----	50
<i>In re England</i> (D.C. Cir. 2004) 375 F.3d 1169-----	47

*In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum* (W.D. Va. June 12, 2001) No. 101-mc-00005, WL 896479 ----- 50

*In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases* (E.D.N.Y. July 26, 2017) No. 99-cv-2844, WL 3189870----- 49

*In re Nelson* (11th Cir. 1989) 873 F.2d 1396 ----- 44, 45, 46, 47

*Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist. v. Trustees of S. California IBEW-NECA Pension Plan* (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 621 ----- 25, 52

*Miller v. Superior Court* (1999) 21 Cal.4th 883 ----- 16

*People v. Doolin* (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390 ----- 15

*People v. Sinohui*, (2002) 28 Cal.4th 205----- 39

*People v. Superior Court (“Johnson”)* (2015) 61 Cal.4th 696 ----- 18

*Pierce County v. Guillen* (2003) 537 U.S. 129----- 34, 35

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.* (1947) 331 U.S. 218----- 28

*Rodriguez v. Robbins* (C.D. Cal. May 3, 2012) No. 07-cv-3239, WL 12953870----- 49

*Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran* (D.C. Cir. 2011) 646 F.3d 56 ----- 38

*Seales v. Macomb Cnty.* (E.D. Mich. 2005) 226 F.R.D. 572 ----- 50

*St. Regis Paper Company v. United States* (1961) 368 U.S. 208 --- 13, 34, 35

*Strickland v. Washington* (1984) 466 U.S. 668 ----- 15

*Swidler & Berlin v. United States* (1998) 524 U.S. 399 ----- 16

*Trump v. Vance* (2020) 591 U.S. 786----- 54

*United States v. Hernandez* (10th Cir. 1990) 913 F.2d 1506 ----- 43

<i>United States v. Jose</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 131 F.3d 1325 -----	56
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> (1974) 418 U.S. 683-----	14
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 809 F.2d 1411 -----	56
<i>Viva! Internat. Voice for Animals v. Adidas Promotional Retail Operations, Inc.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 929 -----	13, 28, 56
<i>White v. Superior Court</i> , (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th Supp. 1 -----	51, 52, 54
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> (S.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2004) No. 99-cv-1579, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29428-----	50
<i>Zambrano v. I.N.S</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 972 F.2d 1122 -----	42, 43, 47

**STATUTES**

10 U.S.C. (2000) § 618 -----	48
10 U.S.C. § 613a, subd. (b)-----	25
13 U.S.C. § 8 -----	36, 37, 38
13 U.S.C. § 9, subd. (a) -----	24, 36, 37
15 U.S.C. § 2055, subd. (e)(2) -----	24
15 U.S.C. § 7215, subd. (b)(5)(A)-----	24
18 U.S.C. § 2702, subd. (a)-----	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2702, subd. (b)-----	36, 41
20 U.S.C. § 9573, subd. (d)(1)(B) -----	25
22 U.S.C. (2000) § 3144, subd. (d)-----	24
23 U.S.C. § 148, subd. (h)(4)-----	24

23 U.S.C. § 407 -----	24
26 U.S.C. § 7525, subd. (a)-----	25
34 U.S.C. § 20110, subd. (d) -----	25
42 U.S.C. § 1395kk, subd. (e)(4)(D) -----	24
42 U.S.C. § 299b-22, subd. (a)-----	24
49 U.S.C. § 6307, subd. (b)(2)(B)(i)-(ii)-----	24
5 U.S.C. § 574, subd. (a)-----	24
8 U.S.C. (1992) § 1255a -----	41
8 U.S.C. § 1160 -----	40
8 U.S.C. § 1202, subd. (f)-----	26
8 U.S.C. § 1255a-----	40, 41, 42
Cal. Civ. Code, § 3426.1, subd. (d)-----	22
Cal. Civ. Pro § 2017.010-----	55
Cal. Evid. Code, § 1061, subd. (b) -----	23
Cal. Evid. Code, § 911 -----	16, 21
Cal. Evid. Code, §§ 930-1063-----	16
Cal. Evid. Code, §§ 954, 980-----	53
Cal. Gov. Code, § 7923.105, subd. (a) -----	22
Cal. Gov. Code, § 9077 -----	23
Cal. Health & Saf. Code, § 101875 -----	23
Cal. Pen. Code (2002) § 6128, subd. (a)-----	51
Cal. Pen. Code, § 1326, subd. (a)-(b) -----	12, 14

Cal. Pen. Code, § 1326, subd. (c)----- 16

Cal. Pen. Code, § 1326, subd. (d)----- 15, 22, 29, 57

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45, subd. (a)-----26

Fed. R. Crim. P. 17, subd. (c)-----26

N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 245.30, subd. (2)----- 31

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)----- 52

Cumulative Number of Daily Meta Product Users  
 <<https://www.statista.com/statistics/1092227/facebook-product-dau/>> [as  
 of Feb. 15, 2025] ----- 30

Graham & Murphy, Fed. Practice & Proc. § 5437 ----- 52

Information for Law Enforcement <<https://values.snap.com/safety/safety-enforcement>> [as of Feb. 10, 2025] ----- 29

Information for Law Enforcement Authorities  
 <<https://about.meta.com/actions/safety/audiences/law/guidelines>> [as of  
 Feb. 10, 2025] ----- 29

Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, Weinstein’s Federal Evidence  
 § 502A.05(I) (2d ed.) ----- 46

Judicial Council of Cal., Ct. Statistics Report (2024)----- 17

*Merriam-Webster.com* (2025) <<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/divulge>> [as of Feb. 10, 2025] ----- 19

Murphy, *Digital Evidence Generated by Consumer Products: The Defense Perspective* in Human-Robot Interaction in Law and its Narratives: Legal Blame, Procedure, and Criminal Law (Gless & Whalen-Bridge, edits., 2024)----- 15, 17

Number of Daily Active Snapchat Users  
<<https://www.statista.com/statistics/545967/snapchat-app-dau/>> [as of  
Feb. 15, 2025] ----- 30

Wexler, *Privacy as Privilege: The Stored Communications Act and Internet  
Evidence* (2021) 134 Harv. L.Rev. 2721 ----- 10

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Cal. Const., art. I, § 28, subd. (b)(4)----- 14
